# 502838253 06/04/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2884850

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
ROBERT WESLEY SCH	ILIPPER		06/04/2014			
<b>RECEIVING PARTY DA</b>	TA					
Name:	MRM HK	MRM HK LIMITED				
Street Address:	7-9 HILL ROAD, WESTERN DISTRICT					
Internal Address:	FLAT A, 15TH FLOOR, CHEUNG FAT INDUSTRIAL BUILDING					
City:	HONG KONG					
State/Country:	HONG K	HONG KONG				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number: 1401		1019550				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA					
	e sent to t	ha a mail addraga first, if that is u	ware a study it will be sent			
		he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be se				
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	provided; 8	<b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</b> 52 3664 8304				
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	p <b>rovided;</b> 8: ip	<b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com				
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	provided; 8: ip R	<b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com OBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER	ent via US Mail.			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	p <b>rovided;</b> 89 ip R 74	<b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com OBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER 9 HILL ROAD, WESTERN DISTRIC	ent via US Mail. ⊤			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	provided; 8 ip R 7 A	<b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com OBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER	ent via US Mail. ⊤			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	provided; 8 ip R 7 A	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com OBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER 9 HILL ROAD, WESTERN DISTRIC 15F, CHEUNG FAT INDUSTRIAL E	ent via US Mail. T BLDG			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	provided; 8 ip R 7 A	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com OBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER 9 HILL ROAD, WESTERN DISTRIC 15F, CHEUNG FAT INDUSTRIAL E ONG KONG, HONG KONG	ent via US Mail. T BLDG			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	provided; 8 ip R 7 A	if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com OBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER 9 HILL ROAD, WESTERN DISTRIC 15F, CHEUNG FAT INDUSTRIAL E ONG KONG, HONG KONG	ent via US Mail. T BLDG			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	provided; 8 ip R 7 A	if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com OBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER 9 HILL ROAD, WESTERN DISTRIC 15F, CHEUNG FAT INDUSTRIAL E ONG KONG, HONG KONG ROBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPEI /Robert Wesley Schlipper/	ent via US Mail. T BLDG			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	provided; 8 ip R 7 A H	if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com OBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER 9 HILL ROAD, WESTERN DISTRIC 15F, CHEUNG FAT INDUSTRIAL E ONG KONG, HONG KONG ROBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPEI /Robert Wesley Schlipper/ 06/04/2014	ent via US Mail. T BLDG			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	provided; 8 ip R 7 A H H ement#pag	if that is unsuccessful, it will be set 52 3664 8304 _mrm@outpacdesigns.com OBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER 9 HILL ROAD, WESTERN DISTRIC 15F, CHEUNG FAT INDUSTRIAL E ONG KONG, HONG KONG ROBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPEI /Robert Wesley Schlipper/ 06/04/2014	ent via US Mail. T BLDG			

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is entered into by and between

**ROBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER** (herein referred to as "the Assignor"), an Australian citizen, whose address is at GPO BOX 11464, CENTRAL, HONG KONG

and

MRM HK LIMITED (herein referred to as "the Assignee"), a company incorporated in HONG KONG, whose registered office is situated at FLAT A, 15TH FLOOR CHEUNG FAT INDUSTRIAL BUILDING, 7-9 HILL ROAD, WESTERN DISTRICT, HONG KONG;

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the beneficial owner of the pending Patent set out in the schedule of this Agreement (herein referred to as "the Patent"), which stands in the name of the Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire the entire rights, titles, and interests in the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants set out in this Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which being acknowledged, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. Assignment of the Patent

The Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to the Assignee all properties, rights, titles, and interests including, but not limited to, all application rights with respect to the Patent and all rights to prepare reexaminations, reissues, renewals, or extensions of the Patent. The Assignor further covenants and agrees that the Assignor will communicate to the Assignee any material facts known to the Assignor respecting the Patent, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patent.

#### 2. Consideration

In consideration for the assignment set forth in Article 1, the Assignor shall pay the Assignee the sum of USD 10.00 for the Patent.

#### 3. Undertakings

The Assignor undertakes not to:

- a) do any act which would or might invalidate or put in dispute the Assignee's rights, titles, or interests in the Patent;
- b) oppose any patent application made by the Assignee in relation to Uppose Patent;



PATENT REEL: 033031 FRAME: 0650

- c) commence, continue, or support any application for removal of the Patent from any register of intellectual property; or
- d) assist any third party to do any of the above.

# 4. Severability

If any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place, or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or void, the remainder of this Agreement and such term, provision, covenant, or condition as applied to other persons, places, and circumstances shall remain in full force and effect, except as mandated by the ruling.

### 5. Counterparts

This Agreement will be executed in two counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

# 6. Governing law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Hong Kong. The Assignor and the Assignee irrevocably submit all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China.

Effective date: 4th June 2014

Assignor

For and on behalf of the Assignee MRM HK LIMITED

Signature

Name: ROBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER

Signature

Name: MAGNUS MCGLASHAN Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

p. 2/3

Patent Description	Status	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date
ZIP FASTENER AND LUGGAGE	-	USA	14019550	NA	6/9/2013

4th June 2014 Effective date:

Assignor

For and on behalf of the Assignee MRM HK LIMITED

Signature

Name: ROBERT WESLEY SCHLIPPER

Signature

Name: MAGNUS MCGLASHAN Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR